Wisconsin law.
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1 DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND RAMILIES DCF 201.02

Chapter DCF 201
ADMINISTRATION OF CHILD CARE FUNDS

DCF201.01  Authority, purpose, and applicability DCF 201.045 Payment of child care costs outside of the voucher system.
DCF 201.02 Definitions. DCF 201.05 Child care administrative agency responsibilities.

DCF 201.03 Department of children and families powers and responsibilities.DCF 201.06  Establishing county and tribal child care rates.

DCF 201.035 Incentive program for local fraud detection. DCF 201.07 Provider appeal rights.

DCF 201.04  Palicies for child care services through the voucher system. DCF 201.08 Parent copayments.

Note: Sections HSS 55.70 to 55.77 as they existed on February 28, 1997 wgreders. 49.155 Stats., or a person who is liable undet%155
repealecand a new chapter DWD 56 was creatdelogfze March 1, 1997. Chapter (7m) (b) Stats
DWD 56 was renumbered to chapter DCF 201 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1. R&igis-, :

ter November 2008 No. 635 (8) “Department’means the \Wgconsin department of chil
drenand families.
DCF 201.01 Authority, purpose, and applicability. (10) “Family” has the same meani@g “Wsconsin works
This chapter ispromulgated under the authority of 40.155 group” as given in $49.141 (1) (s)Stats.
Stats. excluding s49.155 (1drnd(1g), Stats., and 227.11(2), Note: Section49.141 (1) (s)Stats., provides: “Wéconsin works group’ means

Stats.,to provide definitions, procedures, and standards for theindividual whois a custodial parent, all dependent children with respect to whom
s . ; ; : the individual is a custodial parent, and all dependent children with respect to whom
administrationof child ca_re funds. _ThI_S chapter ap_p_llesth_e the individual’'s dependent child is a custodial parent. isénsin Vérks group”
departmentcounty and tribal agencieshild care administrative includesany nonmarital coparent or any spouse of the individual who resides in the
agenciesyisconsin works agencies, private agencies under caame household as the individual and any depentiédten with respect to whom

tractto administer child care funds, licensed and certified chilfespouse or nonmarital coparent is a custodial parent” )
careproviders, and eligible parents. (11) “Food stamp employment and training program” means

History: Cr. Register February 1997, No. 494ef. 3-1-97; amRegister, theprogram established unde#$.79 (9) (b) Stats., for the pur

November,1999, No. 52/eff. 12-1-99,CR 02-104am.RegisteMarch 2003 No. pose of assisting food stamp recipients to develop marketable
567, eff. 4-1-03;EmMR1015 emeg. am. ef 5-17-10,CR 10-056am.Register Sep work skills and obtain gainful emp|0ymem

tember2010 No. 656eff. 10-1-10. .
(12) “Fosterparent” means a person licensed undéB8s%2
DCF 201.02 Definitions. In this chapter: (1), Stats. _
(2) “Centerslots” or “slots” means the number of places for (13) “Income” means moneywages or salajynet income
childrenwithin the licensed capacity of a day care center from Seg‘edmp|9yment.fSOCIat| ?ecurl’f%!WdtténdS,tlnterteft on sav
om) “Certification agency” means the department an Ngsor bonds, income frorestates or trusts, net rental income or
congnty?waving a populatign ofy750,0@ﬁ more: a cgunty depart royalties,public assistance, Supplemental Security Income (SSI),

i ; - . i dannuities, unemployment insurance, workeom
mentof social services established undet&22 Stats.: a county PENSionsana : ) ;
departmenbf human services established undets23 Stats.;y pensationalimony and other maintenance payments, and veteran

atribal agency; or any agency that contragth any of those enti pensionf. o . -
tiesto certify child care providers under48.651 Stats. (14) “In-homeprovider” means a person caring for a child in

(3) “Child careadministrative agency” or “agency” meansthe{:h"d’S own home.

anyagency that has a contract with the department to administe{15) “Kinship care relative” has the same meaning as “kinship
child care funds; any agency that has a subcontract to admini$ierelative” under s48.57 (3m) (a) 2.Stats., and “long-term
child care funds with an agency that has a contract with the depKfpShip carerelative” under s48.57 (3n) (&) 2.Stats. A "kinship
ment;or, in a county having a population of 500,000 or more, tifgrerelative” may or may not be receiving payments under s.

departmenbr the “unit” as defined in €9.825 (1) (e)Stats.  48-57(3m)or (3n), Stats. , .
P ” . . Note: Sectior48.57 (3m) (a) 2and(3n) (a) 2. Stats., provide that a “kinship care
(4) “Child care funds” means funding for child cqmérposes relative” and a “long-term kinship care relativeiean “a stepparent, brothsister

unders.49.155 Stats., excluding $9.155 (1d)yand(1g), Stats. stepbrotherstepsisterfirst cousin, nephewiece, aunt, uncle or any perstira pre
5) “Child L h larly ch db ceding generatioasdenoted by the prefix of grand, great or great—great, whether by
(5) Ild care price” means the amouwagularly chaged by  consanguinitydirect afinity or legal adoption, or the spouse of any person named

aprovider to a parent who pays for the child care servicesfoutin this paragraph, even if the marriage is terminated by death or divorce.”

his or her personal funds. (16) “Nonmarital coparent” has the meaning given sn
(6) “Child care provider” or “provider” means a provider49.141(1) (i), Stats.

licensedunder s48.65 Stats., certified under 48.651, Stats., or Note: Sectiond9.141 (1) (i) Stats., provides “Nonmaritgoparent’ means, with

: respecto an individual and a dependent chiddharent who is not married to the indi
establishedr contracted for under $20.13 (14) Stats. vidual, resides with the dependent child and is either an adjudicated parent or a parent

(6m) “Child care subsidy program” means the program undeho has signed and filed with the state registrar undi9.45 (3) (b) 3a statement
s.49.155 Stats. acknowledgingoaternity”

(7) “Child care worker” means a person employed by a chiIdN(17_) Parent has the meaning given in48.155 ) (Q)Stat_s.
. . . . L ote: Section49.155 (1) (c)Stats., providesNotwithstanding s49.141 (1) (j)
careadministrative agency whose duties include determining Qkrent means a custodial parent, foster parent, legal custodian or persoriracting

redeterminingchild care subsidy eligibilifyauthorizing child care place of a parent.”
funds, making child care payments to providers, or determining (18) “Poverty line” means theannually updated poverty
andprocessing the recoupment of child care parent and providletomethresholds by family size published by the U.S. depart
overpayments. mentof health and human services in the federal register
(7g) “Complies with the payment schedule” as usedsin (19) “Rate” means the maximum amount a child care aémin
49.195(3m) (h) Stats., means the debtor submits each paymaéstrative agency will pay for child care.
dueon an overpayment so that it is received by the department by20) “Specialneed” means an emotional, behaviopdlysi
the due date every month over the life of the debt. cal, or personal need of a child requiring more than the usual
(7r) “Debtor” means a person who receivedamerpayment amountof care and supervision for the childige, as documented
of reimbursements farare of children whose care is subsidizetly a physician psychologist ecid educator.or other qualified
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DCF 201.02 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 2
professional.A “special need” includea developmental disabil DCF 201.035 Incentive program for local fraud
ity. detection. (1) DeriNiTioN. In this section, “localagency”

(22) “Tribe” means a \l¥consin Americarndian tribe recog Meansa child care administrative agepexcluding an agency in
nizedby the federal government. acounty having a population of 500,000 or more.

(23) “Voucher” means an authorization for reimbursement, (2) IDENTIFYING FRAUD. The department shall provide an
(24) “Wisconsin works” or “W~2" has the meaning given i incentivepayment to a local agency for identifying fraud in the
5.49.141 (1) (p) Stats 99 "ehild care subsidy program on the partathild care provider if

Note: Section49.141 (1) (p) Stats., provides: “\gconsin works’ means the all of the foIIowmg apply'_ . . .
assistanceprogram for families with dependent children, administered under ss. (&) The local agency investigates the child care provider by

49.141t0 49.161” doing any of the following:
(25) “Wisconsin works agency” or “W-2agency” has the 1. Conducting site visits.
meaninggiven in sDCF 101'0.3 (38) . 2. Collecting and reviewing the providsrattendance and
Note: SectionDCF 101.03 (38)provides: “Wsconsin works agency’ or ‘W-2 billing records
agency’ means a person, county agetrdyal governing bodyor a private agency iffing '
contractedunder s49.143 Stats., by the department to administer thiscéhsin 3. Interviewing persons of interest.
works program under s49.141t049.161, Stats., and this chaptelf no contract is - . - .
awarded under €9.143 Stats., ‘Visconsin works agency’ means the department.” 4. Gathering Support.lng Ca.SE Ilnfor.matlon. .
(26) “Wisconsinworks employment positiortias the mean  (P) The local agency’investigation finds that the child care
ing given in sDCF 101.03 (39) provider intentionally submitted falsemisleading, or irregular
History: Cr. RegisterFebruary1997, No. 494ef. 3-1-97: r (1), (8), (L), (13), mformat_lonto the de_partmemr failed to_comply W|t_h the terms _
(14),(15) and (16), am. (3), (4), (9), (10), and (17)(Z8m), (16m), (20m), (23), and of thechild care subsidy program and failed to provide to the satis

(24), Register November1999, No. 527eff. 12-1-99; renum. (12), (15m), (16m) ¢ i
and(20m)to be (1), (15). (16). and (20). of12) and (25). (14).Reglster January faction of the agency or the department an explanation for the non

2001,No. 541 eff. 2-1-01;CR 02-104r. and recr(3) and (15), am. (4), {1to (13) Ccompliance.

and(21), renum(7) and (20) to (25) to be (8) and (21) to (26)(T), (14) and (20) i

RegisterMarch 2003 No. 567eff. 4-1-03; correction in (10) made under s. 13.93 h (C) The local age&my carllculates_dand eStabllslhesf tne amo.Lént of
(2m) (b) 7., Stats Register March 2003 No. 56ZR 04-123r. (9) Register July theoverpayment made to the provider as a result of the prévider

2005No. 595 eff. 8-1-05; correction irf11) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.actionsunder par(b).

RegisterJuly 2008 No. 63Icorrections in (8), (25) and (26) made under s. 13.92 (4) ) . : ;

(b) 6. and 7., StatsRegister November 2008 No. §ZEmR1015 emeg. cr (2m), (d) The |_Oca| agencg’actions in parga) to (c) re_SU|t m_the
am.(3) and (19), éf5-17-10;.CR 10-056cr. (2m), am. (3) and (1%egister Sep  departmentjn conjunction with the local agencwithholding

tember2010 No. 657ef. 10-1-10,EmR1027 emeg. cr (7g), (7r), ef 7-9-10;,CR i i
10-086 cr. (7g), (7r)Register December 2010 No. 6&d. 1-1-11; CR 10-148am. p?ymentgostéet made téhe child care provnder under49.155
(12).r. (21)Register August 2d1No. 668ef. 9-1-11: CR 14-030cr. (6m)Register (/M) (&) 2, Stats.

August 2015 No. 71&f. 9-1-15;2015 Wis. Act 132 am. (2m)Register February (e) The withholding of paymentsnder par(d) is upheld in the
2016No. 722 eff. 3-1-16 final review under &CF 201.07or the provider does notquest
areview or appeal.
(f) If directed by the departmerihe local agency requests the
district attorney to consider criminal prosecution of the child care
nprowder.

DCF 201.03 Department of children and families
powers and responsibilities. (1) GeNERAL. Thedepartment
shall maintain oversight responsibility for administratiyrchild

dministrati i f the child fundi . .
careagministrative agencies of tne chilc care fnding progra (3) PAYMENT AMOUNT. (a) The department shall determine the

(2) RaTEAPPROVAL. The department shall review and approv ; ;
the methods employed by counties and tribes for determinilgmountOf an incentive payment eamed by a local agency under

child care rates as required unde3SF 201.053) and201.06 %b.(2) by multlpl)_/lng all of the following a”f“’“”ts‘ .
1. The statewide average monthly subsidy payment per child
(3) ASSISTANCE TO CHILD CARE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCIES. ip the preceding fiscal year

The department shall provide information and technasgist

anceto child care administrative agencies regarding admiﬂistrr% : :
! h . entwas authorizetb the provider under 8CF 201.04 (2g)n
tion of the child care funding program. . the 12 months before the local agency or the department withheld

(5) Rate REVIEW. (8) The department shall annually reviewpaymentainder sub(2) (d). If payment was natuthorized to the
child care rates set by each child care administrative agency gidviderfor all of the preceding 12 months, the averagathly
shallapproveor disapprove each agensyates based on thefol humperof children for the number of months that payment was
lowing criteria: authorized.

1. Whether the rate—setting method is in accordance with 3. 1.5 months.

rate—settingequirements specified under BCF 201.05 (3and (b) An incentive payment earned by a local agency for identi
201.06 fying fraud in the child care subsidy program under £2ibby a

2. Whether the rate—settimgethod documents that the maxi singlechild care provider may not exceed $25,000.
mum allowable rates permit all eligible parents a reasonable (c) A |ocal agency may earn more than one incentive payment
choiceof day care providers. peryear if the local agency identifies fraud in tfeld care sub

(b) The departmentay grant a variance to a nonstatutorgidy program undesub.(2) by more than one child care provider
requiremenunder ssDCF 201.040201.06on written request of in that year

achild care administrative agenifthe department is convinced  (4) Useor INCENTIVE FUNDs. A local agency that has earned
thatan alternative means meets the intent of the requirement.gn incentive payment may request that the department distribute
(6) INCENTIVE PROGRAM FOR LOCAL FRAUD DETECTION. The the funds for any of the following purposes:

departmenshall provide an incentive payment as specifieder  (a) The local agency’ child care frauccontract with the
s.DCF 201.0350 a local agency for identifying fraud in the childdepartmentor the following year

Caij_etSUbSédSé PF%QVET- 1967, No. 484, 3-1-87: 1 (4) (SRegi (b) The local agency’current child care fraud contract with
istory: Cr.Registey February , No. 494ef. 3-1-97; r (4), am. egis- ; ; ; !

ter, November1999, No527, eff. 12-1-99; correction in (5) (b) made under s. 13.9§hed(:“par[m(:mt if the request is made in the first half of the contract
(2m) (b) 7., Stats Register November1999, No. 527corrections in (title), (2), (5) t€rm.

(@) 1. and (b) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6. and 7., SRagister November 2008  Note: Contracts with counties are basaula calendar year and contracts with
No. ??;3)5 EEF)TI(R)l(215 en;eg-da(r{lﬁ(S), (5) (él) (Intl’Ok-)) anzdo(bgf.éi—g}lO;gR 105%56 tribesare based on a federal fiscal year

am.(3), (5) (a) (intro.) an egister September 2010 No. 68F. 10-1-10,CR : : :

14-030 or. (6) Register August 2015 No. 716f. 9-1-15; correction in (6) made _(C) ANy purpose that is consistent with the state plan ufitler

unders. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StatRegister August 2015 No. 716 USC602for the use of federal funds under tremporary Assist

2. The average monthly number of children for whom-pay
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anceto Need Families program und& USC 60%et secfor the 2. Parents using vouchers for the payment of child care ser
time period when the funding is distributed if the state plan hagesmayreceive child care services from a provider whose child
beenapproved by the federatiministration for children and fam careprice is higher than the county or tribal maximum rate and pay
ilies. the difference between the providerchild care price anthe

Note: The currently-approved state plan is available on the depasmesiisite, countyor tribal maximum rate in addition to any requipdents’
http://dcf.wisconsin.gawy clicking onAbout Us/Department Programeffiporary co—payment
Assistanceao Needy Families. :

(d) If pars.(a) to(c) do not applyany purpose for which funds . (€) If a child care administrative agency authorizes payment
underthe Bmporary Assistance for Needy Families prograay  for child care services by means of a voucher istutite parents
beused unde#2 USC 60%t sedjf the federal administration for OF by contract with a providehilling and collection of any parent
childrenand families approves an amendment to the state pg@Paymentequirement is the responsibility of the provider
under42 USC 602hat allows that purpose. (i) The department may issue all payments by electronic funds

History: CR 14-030 cr. Register August 2015 No. 71&f. 9-1-15; renum. from transfer.

DCF 201.41 under £3.92 (4) (b) 1.Stats. Register August 2015 No. 716 (29) PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION. (a) A child care administra
DCF 201.04 Policies for child care services through tive a}gencyshall authorize payment to child care providers as fol

the voucher system. (1) AUTHORIZEDPROVIDERS. () A child 1OWS: _ _
careadministrativeagency may authorize payment for child care. 1. For licensed group ardmily day care centers, the agency
servicesprovided by any of the following child care providers: shall authorize payment based on authorized unitseofice,

1. Providers licensed by the department undeb@f 250  €Xceptin the following circumstances.

2. Providers certified by a certification agency under-stap a. The agency may authorize payment to licensed providers
dardsspecified in SDCF 202.08r202.09 The child care admin Pasedon units of service used by each child, up to the maximum
istrativeagency may authorizgayment to providers who become’Umber of authorized units, with the reimbursement rate

certified from the date the certification application was receivetfcréasedy 10% to account for absent days, if the schedule of
by the certification agency child care to be used is expected to vary widely

3. Programs established or contracted for by a school bo%rd b. The agency may authorize payment to licensed providers
under s120.13 (14) Stats. asedon units of service used by each child, up to the maximum

. L . . mberof authorized unitsf the agency has documented 3 sepa
(b) A child care administrative agency may authorize payme : . Ao
for services from other than a child care provider under(@pr ?#teoccasmns where the provider significantly overreported the

only if at least one of the following conditions is met: attendancef a,(_:h"d' . .

1. The care is an arrangement for parents in traimirgnta 2. For certified providers, the agency shall authorize payment
tion or counseling programs and the chilite is provided at the fOF Units of service used by each chil,to the maximum number
training, orientation or counseling site. of authorized units, except as provided in ffax

2. The care is a short-term arrangement when a child is ill atnd(b) 1. Exceptas provided in suldd. the child car@dministra
not able to receive care from a child care provider undecs  Uve @gency shall authorize no more than 12 houchitd care per

201.02(6) or the provider has an ergency due to illness or other 92 Per child. S _
circumstance. 2. The child care administrative agency may authorize more

3. The care permits a ¥tonsin works applicant to partici than12 hours, not exceeding 16 hours, of child care per day for
patein job search, training or orientatiomder $49.147 (2) (a) a child whoseparent provides written documentation of work or
Stats. prior to the development of an employability plan. transportation requirements that exceed 12 hours in.a day

4. The care is for a foostamp employment and training pro 3. If the authorized hours of child care piaty for a child will
gramenrollee to attend a program activity prior to the develof€educed from more than 12 to 12 or fewer because theschild’
mentof an employability plan. parentdoes not provide the writteftocumentation required under
subd.2., the child care administrative agency shall provide to the
d : 1959 child’s parent who is receiving the subsidy under%155 Stats.,
mentto a person legally responsible for a child und Q and to the child child care provider 4 weeks’ notice of the reduc

Stats. for Ch”.d. car_e SEIVICes. __tion in authorized hours before actually reducing the child’
(e) A certified in—home care arrangement may be authorizgginrizedhours.

by a child care administrative agency for reimbursement only in

one of the following circumstances: weekly authorized hours afhild care, the department shall do all

1. The child has a special need. . _ ~ of the following with respect to establishing and adjusting the
2. Licensed or certified care is not available during the timegimberof authorized hours per child:

careis needgd, sugh as during eveqing hours. a. The department shall track a childveekly usage athild
3. Care is provided to 3 or mocaildren from the same fam careauthorizations over a 6-week period.

(c) A child care administrativagency may not authorize pay

(c) 1. If reimbursement to a chilhre provider is based on

ily. , - , o b. If the childs weekly usage tracked under suhdh.is less

4. Licensed or certified care is not availabiéhin a reason  than60 percent of the authorized hours of child care, the depart
ablegeographic distance. mentshall reduce the authorized hours of child care for the child

(2) (@) 1. A child care administrative agency shall provide 90 percent of the maximum number of hours of child care that
vouchergo eligible parents, as follows: the child attended during any week of that 6-week period.

a. A child care administrative agenskall ofer a voucher to c. The department shall provide written notice of the adjust
eacheligible parent to the extent that funds are available. mentunder subdl. b.to the childs parent who is receiving the

b. A voucher shall be in writing and shall authorize a pareatbsidyunder this section, the chigthild care providerand the
to obtain child care services stipulated in that voucher from-a papplicablechild care administrative agency
vider under sub(1). d. The department shall provide a grace period of 2 weeks
c. The voucher shall set maximum amount of authorizedafter the number of authorized hours are reduced under $ubd.
paymentthatis the lesser of the provider price and the county b, during which time the child care subsidy amount paid to the
tribal maximum rate, minus any co—payment that the pasentchild care provider for the child shall remain the same as before
requiredto make. thereduction in authorized hours was made.
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2. The department shall exclude from a clsildburly usage 1. The department or agency determines that assistance is
calculationunder subdl. b, all of the following: appropriatebecause the child has a special need.

a. One week per year of vacation time for the chifsfovider =~ Note: See sDCF 201.02 (20)

b. One week per year of sick time for the ctdlgrovider § _-:::e parent 1S t:e cﬁlsi‘fost(ej.r parer_n. . K q
c. Two weeks per year of vacation time for the chilgarent _The parentis the chilsiguardian or interim caretaker an

; I : - .+ is receiving subsidizeduardianship payments under$.62
whois receiving the subsidy underi8. 155 Stats., with the child. Stats. or 5.28.62 (5) 20%9 Stats., foe t%eycare and maintenaﬁce of
d. Weeksfor which the child care administrative agencyne child.

approvedpayment to a provider to hotdslot during a parest 4. The parent is the chilsikinshipcare relative, the child has

temporarybreak in employment under pé). _ beenplaced with the relative under a court orderd therelative
(d) A child care administrative agency may authorize paymeigtreceiving kinship care payments unde4857 (3m)or (3n),
for child care services to a 2 parent family onlgoth parents are Stats. for the care and maintenance of the child.
participatingin an approved activity as defined i8.155 (1m) Note: SectionDCF 58.04 (1)provides that if a relative applies for kinstuiare
(a), Stats., or if one parent jgrticipating in an approved activity pé}ymentior"a Chllldfvvho l\(vas placed in thelatl¥es hoigne undecrﬁa f%)]gg oljdgne
; ; ; i relative shall apply for a license to operate a foster home un nder
_andthe other parent_ is unable '[O care for the Chlldtd@edl_sabﬂ s.DCF 58.065 (1xnd(2), the relative maye eligible to receive kinship care pay
ity or health condition as verified by a dogctpsychiatrist, or mentspending the decision on the foster care application. If the retatipelication
psychologist. to operate a foster home is denied or the relative is otherwise determined to be ineligi
. L. . ble for licensure, the relative may be eligible to continue to receive kinship care pay
) (e) The child care admlnlStraFWe agency may refuse. to a}lthﬁentsif a court orders the child to remamthe kinship care relativehome under
rize payment for child care services to a licensed provideif s.%%l;%%%%% (f’g t’\f)le coqrtdqr_gan;el aphproved_colntmbtfatlfolheflglafement ulr)der
; ; ; ; ; s. . ) Many individuals who are ineligible for a foster care license
pro"'d‘?”emses to submit documentation of the pI’O\}ﬂdeth would also be ineligible to be a child cgyvider but the determination is made on
careprices in response to an agency request. acase-by-case basis.

(f) The child care administrative agency may refuse to autho 5. Both of the following apply:
fize payment on a provider attendance report thatsabmitted a. The childs biological parent is dependent minor child
morethan 3 months after the attendance report was issued. ynderthe age of 18 who attends high school or participates in a

(g) The child care administrative agency may limit the numbepurseof study meeting the standards established by the state
of children that may bauthorized to a certified or licensed familysuperintendentf public instruction fothe granting of a declara
day care providerwho is not an in—-home providdor a particular tion of equivalency of high school graduation.
time period, unless the provider can show that he or she will not b. The dependent minor parent and the child reside with-a per
exceed the applicable group size limitation. sonwho is considered the chifparent for the@urposes of this

(h) The child care administrative agency may authorize paghapter and who may be the dependent minor parenstodial
mentto a licensed or certified provider to holglat for a child if parentkinship care relative, foster parent, or guardian or interim
the parent has a temporary break in employment and intend@setakereceiving a payment under48.623 Stats., or 48.62
returnto work and continue to use the child care provigssn (5_), 2009 Stats., for the care and maintenance of the dependent
returnto work. The agency may authorize payment for no mofeinor parent.
than6 weeks if the absence is due to a medical remsis docu 6. The parent is requestiiehild care assistance to do an activ
mentedby a physician or for nmore than 4 weeks if the absencéty in s.49.155 (1m) (g)Stats., other than an activity related to
is for other reasons. The department and child care administratihéld care.
agencymay not consider payment for a temporary absence to be(2m) RePORTINGCHANGE IN ELIGIBILITY. A parent shall report
an overpayment if the parent intended to return to workibes anychange in circumstances that mafgeif his or heeligibility
not actually return. to the child care administrative agency within 10 days after the

(2j) CHILDREN OF PROVIDERS. () No funds distributed under change.
s.49.155 (3m) (a)Stats., may be used for any of the following: (3) ELiGIBILITY REDETERMINATION. A child care administra

1. Child care services provided for a child by a child page tive agency shall redetermine parent needsésvice and eligibil

vider who is the parent of the child or who resides with the childly at all of the following times:

2. If a child’s parent is a child care provigehild care ser (a) In atimely manner following receipt of a paremeport of
vicesprovided for the child by another child care providedess achange in circumstancededting his or her eligibility
the childs parent has applied for and been graategiver under (b) At least every 6 months.

pars.(b) and(c). _ (4) PARENTAL CHOICE. Parents may choose the particalaitd
Note: Funds distributed under 49.155 (3m) (g)Stats., includéunds used to gareprovider for their Chlld, except that parents mayi[]sbome

reimburse child care providers; funds distributed to county departments and tri : P :
governingbodies for child care services unde4$.155 Stats.; funds distributed to y care only if one of the criteria under sb) (e)is met.

privatenonprofit agencies that provide child care for children of mignamkers;  (5) OVERPAYMENT RECOVERYAND PENALTIES. (@) Parent over
andfunds usedo reimburse W-2 agencies for child care that the agencies prowB%ymemS 1. A child care administrative agency or the depart
to the children of W-2 participants and applicants. e

particip PP ment shall take all reasonable steps necessary to recover from a

(b) 1. A parent who is a child care provider may apply t0 the, rentfunds paid to a child care provider or to that parent when
agencyfor a waiver of the prohibition in pde) 2, requesting that e harent was not eligible for that level of child care benefit and
funds distributed under 89.155 (3m) (a)Stats., be used for child o 5yerpayment benefited the parent by causing the parent to pay
careservices provided for theroviders child by another child |egsfor chiid care expenses than the parent otherwise would have
careprovider No waiver of the prohibition in paa) 1.is pef  peenrequired tgpay under child care assistance program require
mitted. ments,regardless of whether the overpayment was the result of

2. If a parent who is a child care provider requests child caséiministrativeerror, client erroy or intentional program violation.
assistancéo do an activity in $19.155 (1m) (g)Stats., other than SectionDCF 101.23shallapply to overpayment collection from
an activity related to child care and the pamovidesdocumen  a parent under this section.
tation of the need for child care services, the agency shall consider o ap, overpayment shall include excess child care funds paid
the documentation to be an application for a waiver optbkibF  \yhenthere was a change in famigibility circumstances that

tionin par (a) 2. was significant enough that it would have resulteca smaller
(c) The department or agenoyay grant a waiver requestedchild care benefit or ineligibility for a child care beneite to any
underpat (b) if any of the following apply: reasonjncluding the following:
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a. The parent failed to repoaitchange in circumstances that provision in this chapter or 49.155 Stats. In determining the
may affect his or her eligibility within 10 days after the changeamountof the forfeiture, the child care administrative agency or
b. The parent was absent from an approved activity undegigpartmenshall identify specific dates relating to a specific child
49.155(1m) (a) Stats., without good cause, while the child waf9r any violations and shall consider the following factors:
in the care of the provider 1. Seriousness of the violations.

3. The child care worker shall determine good cause under 2. Extent of the violations.
subd.2. b.if the approved activity is unsubsidized employment. 3. History of prior violations.
A parents absence fromansubsidized employment shall be con Prior imposition of penalties
sideredgood cause if the parent is using employer—approved sick _’ . - '
time, personal time, or vacation time and the child is in care for no 2 Provider willingness to obey program rules.
morethan the hours authorized. 6. The size and type of child care provider

(b) Provider overpayments.A child care administrative  (cr) Licensing or certification violationslf the department or
agencyor the department shatlke all reasonable steps necessa#gycertification agency has given notice to a provider that the pro
to recoupor recover from a provider any overpayments made fgider is in violation of applicable licensingr certification rules
child care services for which the provider was responsible or ovéipderch.DCF 202250, 251, or252and the provider has not eor
paymentscaused by administrative error thmnefited the pro rectedthe violation, the department or child care administrative
vider. A provider shall be responsitfier an overpayment if any agencymay refuse to issue new child care authorizations, revoke
of the following conditions are met: existing child care authorization®r refuse to issue payments

1. A provider received reimbursement based on attenda il the provider has corrected the violation and demonstrated

recordsthat indicate more hours than a child actually attended. SifTficient controlsto ensure that the violation or comparable

attended hours weraisrepresentetly the providerthe provider Violationsare unlikely to occur again. S
is responsible for an overpayment of tfiference between the ~ (d) Notice. If the department or a child care administrative
reimbursechours andhe actual hours of attendance regardless 8gencyrefuses to issue newauthorizations, revokes existing
the type of authorization under BCF 201.04 (2g) (a) authorizationspr refuses to issue payments to a provigeder

2. A provider received reimbursement for care provided a r.(c) or(cr), the child care administrative agency or the agency

location other than the location for which the authorization fop/'all provide written notice to the parent and provider as soon as
carewas issued, except for field trips. possiblebefore the déctive date of the penalty

3. A provider received reimbursement made for care during (¢) Recoup fom funds payable to continuingopider. [fapro-
time when the provider was in violation of the applicalevi- der has not repaid an overpayment, the child care administrative
sionregarding limits on the maximum number of children in caf@d®ncy or department may recover the overpayment by recouping
or the required provider—to—child ratios for children of variou©m current or future funds under its control that are payable to

agesin s.DCF 202.08 (6)250.05 (4)251.05 (4) or252.42 (3)  (neprovider of no more than 50 percent of each payment if the pro
vider is expected to continue to care for children whose care is

4. A provider received reimbursement for care during ti"@ubsidizedjnder $49.155 Stats
whenthe providemwas in violation of the terms of the provider o ' . .
licenseunder sDCF 250.04 (1)251.04 (1)or252.05 (3)includ- (ed) Recoupment ém funds payable to gvider who isnot

ing age of the children served by the center and hours, days, §atinuing If a provider or former provider ha®t repaid an
months of operation of the center overpaymentand the provider or former provider is not expected

5. A provider benefited by receiving more child care Feimto continue to care for children whosare is subsidized under s.
- AP Y 9 49.155 Stats., the child care administrative agency or department

bursementhan otherwise would have been paid on the family :
behalfunder child carassistance program requirements, the pag]ay recover the overpayment by recouping 100 percent of funds

entis not responsible for the overpayment under(pgrand the vir(]j%?ms control that are payable to the provider or former pro
reimbursemendlid not benefit the parent by causing the pate@nt ) . .
pay less for child care expenses than the family otherwise would (6h) Warrant and execution under section 49.195 (3m), Stats.

havebeen required to pay under child care assistance progr m‘Creation of lien.” a. If the department does not receive a debt
requirements. or's payment on a debt for repayment of an overpayment by the

(bm) Joint liability. A provider and parent shall be jointly an uedate 3 times over the life of a debt, the debt shall be considered

: . > elinquent. If a debt is delinquent and no review or appeal rights
severallyliable for an overpayment if the provider and parent co nders. DCF 201.07are pending and the time for requesting a

ludeto V|olate_ a requwement L_mde_r thisapter or $19.155 Ste}ts. review has expired, the department may issue a warrant directed
(c) Penaltiesfor subsidy violations If a child care provider g the clerk of circuit court of any county

submitsfalse, misleading, or irregular information to a cluiéde
administrativeagency or the department or if a child qamavider lien docket thename of the debtor named in the warrant, the
fails to comply with the terms of the program id9.155 Stats., ountfor which the warrant is issued, and the date on which the
or this chapter and the provider fails to provide to the satlsfactlgfgrk entered the information
of the department an explanation for the noncompliance, the ¢ )

careadministrative agency or department may take one or morg ¢. The department shall pay the fees required und@driss1
of the following steps: (), Stats., for entering the warrant and shall colieetfees from

1. Refuse to issue new child care authorizations to a provici%ﬁl?ggg)rr g&r&ed in the warrant when satisfactioelease Is pre
for a period of time not to exceed 6 months.
ZpRevoke existing child care authorizations tophavider d. Awarrant issued under sutl.b. shall be considered in
: all respects a fingudgment constituting a perfected lien upon the

3. Refuse to issue payments to the provitteaddition to the §epior'sri : ; )
h ght, title, and interest in all real and personal property
authority granted to the department unde#9.155 (7) (b) 4. |ocatedin the county in which the warrant is entered.

Stats. e. The department shall provide the debtor with notice and an
4. Recoup overpayments under.f{&j or (ed). opportunityfor a hearing under cB27, Stats., when a warrant has
5. Impose a forfeiture on the provider undetr. (). beenissued. The debtanay request a hearing under 287,
(cg) Forfeitures A child care administrative agency or theStats. within 20 days from the date on the notice. The appeal shall
departmentnay impose a forfeiture of $100 to $10,000 on a childe limited to questions of prior payment of the dilatt the depart
careprovider if theprovider intentionally or egregiously violatesmentis proceeding against and mistaken identity ofdé@ktor

b. The clerk of circuit court shall enter in the judgmantl
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DCF 201.04 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 6

The department may natithdraw a warrant based on a request 3. ‘Service of levy and review when property levied.” a. The
for hearing. departmentnay collect the debt and the expenses of the levy by

2. ‘Execution of the warrant.” a. After the warrant is issuel@Vvy upon any personal property belonging to the debtor
andno review or appeal rights under sulbde.are pending and b. The department shall serve the levy upon the debtor and
thetime for requesting a review has expired, the department neayy 3rd party in possession of or obligated with respect to property
file an execution witlthe clerk of circuit court for filing with the or rights to property that is subject to levy figrsonal service or
sheriff of the countycommanding the shefifo execute the war by any type of mail service that requires a signature of acceptance
rant and sell sfitient real and personal property of the debtor tasprovided in s49.195 (3n) (m)Stats. The debtor or 3rd pasy’
pay the amount stated in the warramnthe same manner as uporfailure to accept or receive service of the levy does not invalidate
anexecution against property issued upon the judgment of a cabg levy.
of record, and teeturn the warrant to the department and pay to ¢. Any debtor who is subject tdevy proceeding made by the
it the money collected by virtue of the warrant within 90 days aftgépartmenhas the right to appeal the levy proceeding under ch.
receiptof the warrant. The executionay not command the sher 227, Stats., within 20 days from the date on the service of levy
iff to levy upon or sell any property that is exempt feoracution  The appeal shall be limited to questionisprior payment of the
underss.815.18 (3)and815.2Q Stats. debtthat the department [soceeding against and mistaken iden

b. The department shall provide the debtor with notice and tity of the debtar The levy is not stayed pending an appeal where
opportunityfor a hearing under cRB27, Stats., before property is propertyis secured through the levy
seized. The debtor may requesthaaring under cl227, Stats., 4. ‘Third—party response.’ a. ithiin 20 days from theervice
within 20 days from the date on the notice. The appeal shall dehe levy upon a 3rd partihe 3rd party shali file an answer with
limited to questions of prior payment tife debt that the depart the department stating whether the 3rd party is in possession of or
mentis proceeding against and mistaken identity ofdebtor  gbligatedwith respect to property or rights to property of the
The department may not cease enforcement or seizure based@tor,including a description of the property the rights to
arequest for hearing. propertyandthe nature and dollar amount of any such obligation.

c. The department shall provide the debtor with notice and an b. Any person in possession of or obligated with respect to
opportunityfor a hearing under cB27, Stats., before seizgop  personabproperty or rights to personal property that is subject to
erty is sold. The debtor may request a hearing unde2Zh. |evy and upon which a levy has been made shall, upon demand of
Stats. within 20 days from the date on the notice. The appeal shal department, surrender the personal property or rights -or dis
belimited to questions of prior payment of the diait the depart  chargethe obligation to the department, except that part of the per
mentis proceeding against and mistaken identity of the delitor sonalproperty or rights which is, at the time of the demand; sub
ahearing is requested, the departngdrll notify the sherfifthat  ject to any prior attachment or execution under any judicial
seizedproperty may not be sold before the hearing decision ggocess.

issuedor the hearing request is withdrawn. 5. ‘Appeal rights before surrendered property is sold.’ K lev
3. ‘Satisfactionof the warrant.” When the amount set forthed personal propertthat has been surrendered to the department
in the warrant and all costs due the department have been paid t@t a liquid asset in the form of casheck, or an equivalent that
it, the department shall issaesatisfaction of the warrant and filecanbe applied to the debt withoatsale of the asset, the depart
it with the clerk of circuit court.The clerk of circuit court shall ment shall provide the debtor with notice and an opportunity for
immediatelyenter a satisfaction of the judgmentthe judgment a hearing under ch227, Stats., before surrendered property is
andlien docket. The department shall send a copy of the satisfgeld. The debtor may request a hearing untie27, Stats.,
tion to the person named in the warrant. within 20 days from the date on the notice. The appeal shall be
(ep) Levy under section 49.195 (3n), Stafs ‘Definition.’” limited to questions of prior payment thfe debt that the depart
In this paragraph, “personal property” means all tangitld mentis proceeding against and mistaken identity of the delftor
intangible property and rights to such property tigmnot real @ hearing is requested, surrendered property may not be sold
estatejncluding compensation pait payable for personal ser beforethe hearing decision is issued or the hearing request is with
vices,whether denominateak wages, salargommission, bonus drawn.
or otherwise; periodic payments receiyedsuant to a pension or 6. ‘Exemption rights.” a. The debtor is entitled to an exemp
retirementprogram; rents; proceeds iolsurance; contract pay tion from levy of the greater of a subsistence allowance of 75 per
ments;stock and bonds; and accounts in financial institutions.centof the debtdis disposable earnings then due and owing, an
2. ‘Notice prior to levy a. If the department does not receivé@mount equal to 30 times the federal minimum hourly wage for
adebtofs payment on a debt for repayment of an overpayment ®gchfull week of the debtds pay period, an amount equal to 60
thedue date 3 times over the life of a debt, the debt shall be conéigies the federal minimum hourly wage for a two-week pay
ereddelinquent. If a debt is delinqueamd no review or appeal period, or an amount equal to 130 times the federal minimum
rightsunder sDCF 201.07are pending and the time for requesthourly wage for a monthly pay period.
ing a review has expiredhe department shall give notice to the b. The first $1,000 of an account in a depository institution is
debtorthat the department mayrsue legal action for collection exemptfrom any levy to recover an overpayment.
of the debt. 7. ‘Proceeds.’ a. The department shall apply all money
b. The department shall make the demand for payment aststainedunder this paragraph first against the expenses of the pro
give notice to the debtor at least 10 days prior to the lgesson  ceedingsand then against the liability farhich the levy was made
ally or by any type of mail service that requires a signature afidany other liability owed to the department by the debtor
acceptanceat the address of the debtoiitaappears on the records 1y whenever the valuef any personal property that has been
of the department. The demand for payment and netied! |evied upon under this paragraph is notfiignt to satisfy the
includea statement of the amount of the debt, including intereghim of the department, the department may levy upon any addi
andpenalties, and the naroéthe debtor who is liable for the debt.tional personal property dhe debtor until the debt and expenses
c. The debtdss refusal or failure to accept or receive thef the levy are fully paid.
noticedoes not prevent the department from making the levy ¢, The department may refund or credit any amount left after
d. Notice prior to levy is not required for a subsequent lewpe applications under subd.a, upon submission of a claim for
on any debt of the same debtor within one year ofitite of ser that amount and satisfactory proof of the claim, to the person
vice of the original levy entitledto that amount.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterMarch 2016 No. 723 is the date the chapter was last published.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DCF%20201.04(5)(eh)1.e.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/815.18(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/815.20
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20227
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20227
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20227
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20227
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DCF%20201.07
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/49.195(3n)(m)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20227
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20227
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20227
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DCF%20201.04(5)(ep)7.a.

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
6-1 DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND RAMILIES DCF 201.06

(et) Threshold for warrant and execution and leviihe mini (2) TraINING REQUIREMENT. Child care administrative agen
mum amount that must be dueefore collection proceedings ciesshall ensure that each new child care worker completes the
underpar (eh)or (ep) may be commenced is $300. department’snitial training during the first 6 months employ

(f) Parent not liable. If the department refusés issue pay Mment.
mentbased on a providerviolation of a requirement in this chap  (3) RATE-SETTING METHOD. Each child care administrative
ter, the provider may not hold the parent liable for payno#imer agencyshall submit a written statementttee department which
than the copayment and any amount that the parent agreedéscribesthe method by which the child care administrative
abovethe departmerd’maximum reimbursement rate if the-paragency has determined reasonable and customary child care
entrelied on an approved authorization for care for his ochiéd  pricesand themaximum rate that the child care administrative
to receive care from the provider agency will allow for the purchase of child care services. The

(g) Waiver The department may waive recovery of an ovefepartmentmay prescribe standard units of senigavhich rates
paymentunder this subsectiontiie department has made reasorireset in order to achieve statewide consistency
able efforts to recover the overpayment and determines it is N0 (4) INFORMATION TO PROVIDERS. (@) Child care administrative
longercost efective to continue overpayment recoverfoes.  agenciesshall distribute information tahild care providers

(6) MONITORINGOFCHILD CAREPROGRAMS. The department or regardingchild care funding policies.
the child careadministrative agency may take one or more of the (b) Child care administrative agencies shall require child care
following steps to monitoa providefs compliance with program providersto sign a memoranduof understanding prior to receiv
requirements: ing authorizationor payment that specifies that the provider

(a) Require the provider to submit documentation signed agreego adhere to child care subsidy attendance reporting poli
the parent of the actual times ttthe child was droppedfdb and cies and cooperate with the agency in all program monitoring
pickedup from the child care provider efforts.

H i History: Cr. Register February1997, No. 494ef. 3-1-97; am. (1), (5) (a) and
(b) Contact the parents to determine the chisttual attend  (\>0Vs it ovember 1999, No. 527ef. 12-1-99.CR 02-104am. (1), ar

ancehours. (2) and (4) (b), renum. (4) to be (4) (a)($), Register March 2003 No. 56&f.
(C) Require the provider to subndttendance and payment471—03;EmR1015 emeg. am. (title), (2) to (4), éf5—£7:10;CR 10-056 am.
recordsfor families that pay fochild care costs out of their own (ftle). (2) to (4)Register September 2010 No. G&T. 10-1-10.

personafunds. N . .
] . . DCF 201.06 Establishing county and tribal child
(d) Require the provider to have attendance records availaplg.a [ates. 1) ESTABLISHMEgNT OF M)I\XIMUM RATES. (a)
atthe child care site whenever the department or child care ad”ﬁésponsibility. 1. Except as provided subd.1m., 1r. or2. a

istrativeagency requests to r.eview them: o child care administrative agency shall annually set child redes
~ (e) Make on-site inspections to monitor provision of authan accordance with the policies and procedures set out in this sec
rizedservices. tion unless the department sets maximum ritea multicounty

History: Cr. Register February1997, No. 494eff. 3-1-97; cr (1) (i), Register, i i i i
October,1997, No. 502ef. 11-1-97; am. (1) (intro.), (3) (a), 1., 2. and (b) 1., (4) (a),areaWhICh includes the particular county or tribal area.

(b) 1. and a.,.1(1) (a) to (i), (2), (3) (b) 34. and (3) (d),.rand rect (4) (e), cr(7) 1m. Notwithstanding subd.., the department shall set child

(c) and (d)Register November1999, No. 527ef. 12-1-99am. (1),Register Janu inni
oy 2001, No_5alef. 2-1-01:CR 02-1047. (1) and (4) (axenumn. (3). (4) (b) to carerates for the year beginning January 1, 2007, to be the same

(d)aand(él)s)( to (7; to 3%)'((§)((?)’ © Ezn;j (dzj' ((g))v ((4)) ang ((5)) (ar)](z am. )(1) |(a) (imro.@Sthe rates in ééct on December 31, 2006.
and2., intro.) andc), (2) (a) 1. c., (c) an , (4) and (5) (c) (intro.), also renum. 1y Notwithstanding subdL., the department shall setild
E_“;ﬁﬁ’&F&ﬁ‘g‘i_?ﬁ'g,‘,‘iﬁﬂ?s?"(“@g%s‘t?; ,\(fa)léh%bg? lt\]oog)s’éés% (2@15‘33’;&% carerates for the years 2008 and 2@6%e the same as the rates

04-123cr. (2m), (5) (a) 2and 3., am. (3), (5) (b), (€) and (f), renum. (5) (a) to be (8N effect on December 31, 2006.
(a) 1. and am.Register July 2005 No. 596f. 8-1-05;CR 06-044 (1) (b) 3. and . . .
4. renum. from DWD 55.03 (2) (c) and (degister November 2006 No. Bkf. 2. Atribal agency may use the maximum rates established by

12-1-06emeg. am. (1) (a) 1., (2) (a) 1. b. and (5) (cnd recr(2) (d), ef. 4-1-07; g neighboring county rather than establish its own rates.
correctionsn (1) (a) 1., 2., (b) 2. and (5) (a) 1. made und&B<L2 (4) (b) 6and7., . L .

Stats.,Re%]lster November 2008 No.( ?S(IS;an(O%S( (;meg. rezjn?rgns as( |;c(§) (b) Survey. The child care administrativegency except a
10-056 eff. 5-17-10CR 10-056am. (1) (a) 2., (2) (a) 1. b. and (®num. (2) (b), tribal agency acting under pdgr) 2, shall annually contact all
d), (e) to (h) to be (2g) (d), (a), , ct (2g) (title), (b) and (c)Register Sept ; : 7

(@ () to () 8_57%}, %Sl)_%Eﬁ)F@OZC%r%g :%_‘(g)i}gtlgi’?;?'f;g_, @), licensedgroup day care centers and licensed family day care cen
o e b1, 5.0 o B84 B0l el ) ey chage to the general commnigscept i he depariment

: - 2. ( ), &f7-9-10; - : (D), ey chage to the general communityxcept if the departmen
s s Y i ook ) T 2 (&) (o Rediobescmbar 2018 o, asaf. + arrangegor a survey independeat the child care administrative
1-1-11;EmR1216 emeg. ct (2)), ef. 11-15-12,CR 12-048cr. (2j) Register July agency. The child care prices shall be submitted in writing to be

2013No. 691 ef. 8-1-13. includedin the survey

(c) Group. The child care administrative agency shall set-sepa

DCF 201.045 Payment of child care costs outside of rate maximum rates for the following groups of children:
the voucher system. The department may reimburse a county 1. Infants and toddlers under 2 years of age

agency,tribal agencyW-2 agencyor private nonprofit agency
that provides child care for children of migrant workers for direct 2. Children age 2 to 3 years.
child care services or child care costs incumessiteor for con 3. Children age 4 to 5 years.
tractedchild care approved in advance by the department. -Reim 4 children age 6 to 13 years.

bursementates for contracts and services may be negotiated by .
the county tribe, or W-2 agency and approved by the department (d) Types ofcare. To the extent permitted by federal statutes

or may be set by the department. andregulations, the rates for each group under(peshall be set

History: CR 02-104renum. from DWD 56.04 (4e) and amRegister March separatgly‘or each of the foIIowmg types of care:
2003No. 567 eff. 4-1-03. 1. Licensed group day care centers.

DCF 201.05 Child care administrative agency 2. Licensed family day care centers.
responsibilit.ies. (1) GENERAL. Each child care administrative er? (‘)tli‘ﬁl/ﬁlo:n(;egrﬂag ec,;zrtlfledamlly day care providers who
agencyshall administer child care funds in accordance with e P :

requirementset forth in this section. A child caseiministrative 4. Levelll (provisional) certified family day care providers
agencymay subcontract foadministration of child care funds Who are not in-home providers.
with the approval of the department. 5. Certified in—-home providers.
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DCF 201.06 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 6-2

(2) Maximum RATES. (a) Licensed goupday cae centers.In (b) Revocation of existing child care authorizations.
settingmaximum rates for licensed group day care centies, (c) Refusal to issue payment to the provider
child care administrative agency shall comply with the following: (d) Determination of the providarpayment amount.

1. Maximum rates shall be set so that at least @58t group  (¢) Collection of an overpayment, including thetermination
day care center slota the county or tribal area may be purchasegk the amount of the overpayment, the determination of the
ator below the maximum rate. The numbeslofts attributed 0 3mountof the overpaymenstill owed, warrant and execution
acenter shall be.e.qual to the cerddicensed capacity unders.DCF 201.04 (5) (eh)evy under sDCF 201.04 (5) (ep)

2. In determiningwhether 75% of the day care slots can bgr a decisiorunder s49.85 Stats., to recover the overpayment by
purchasedt or below the maximum rate, the child care adminigneansof certification to the Wéconsin department of revenue.
trative agency may exclude day care centers that operate less tha@provider may make only one request for appeal obtss
5 days a week or 5 hours a dagceive funding from a county for the overpayment claim. Arsubsequent appeals shall be-lim
departmentestablished under §1.420r 51.437 Stats., do not jted to questions of prior payment of the défxt the department

havea set full-time, weekly child care price, or at which more thast agency is proceeding against or mistaken identity of the debtor
75% of the childrers care is subsidized under $48.155 Stats., (f) Issuance of a forfeiture.

excludings.49.155 (:L_d)and(lg), Stats. _ (2) A request for a departmental review may be mada by
3. Reduced maximum rates may not be set for siblings.  chjig'care provider or someone with legal authoritpgoon their
(b) Licensed family day carcenters. In setting maximum pehalf.
ratesfor licensed family day care centers, the child care adminis (3) A requesfor a departmental review shall be in writing and
trative agency shall comply with the following: received at the address provided on the notice wibidays from
1. Maximum rates shall be set so that at least 75% of tfe date printed on the notice of action under M.
family day care center slots in theunty or tribal area may be pur (4) Uponreceipt of a timely request for departmental reyiew
chased at or below the maximum rates. The number of slots attfiy, jepartment shall give the child care provideontested case
utedto a center shall be equal to tenters licensed capacityn o ringunder ch227, Stats.
determiningwhether 75% of the day care slots can be pur(_:hased?s) Thedepartment may contract with the division of hearings
at or below the maximum rate, thehild care administrative andappeals tg conduct thg review 9
agencymay exclude day care centers trhperate less than 5 days History: CR 02-104cr. Register March 2003 No. 56&f.. 4-1-03;EmR1027

aweek or 5 hours a daseceivefunding from a county departmentemergam. (1) (e), cr(d) (), ef. 7-9-10,CR 10-086am. (1) (e), ci(1) (f) Register
establishedinder s51.420r51.437 Stats., dmot have a set full- December010 No. 66pef. 1-1-11; correction in (1) (ejnade under £.3.92 (4)

time, weekly child care price, or at which more than 75% of tH&) 7- Stats.Register December 2010 No. 660
children’scare is subsidized under4f.155 Stats., excluding s. DCF 201.08 Parent copayments. (1) SCHEDULE. The

49.155 (1dpnd(1g), S_tats. - departmenshallset a schedule for parent copayment responsibili
2. Reduced maximum rates may not be set for siblings. e for all parents who receive child care financial assistance
(c) Certified family day ca. To the extent permitted by fed unders.49.155 Stats., excluding €9.155 (1g) Stats. Copay

eralstatutes and regulations, maximum rates for certffietlly  mentamounts will be based on family sifamily gross income,

day care shall comply with 49.155 (6) (bjand(c), Stats. andthe number of children in a given family in child care. The
(d) In-home day cae. For in—home care, the child care admincopaymenschedule is provided irelble DCF 201.08.

istrative agency shall establish the maximum ratéhatlevel of Note: This copayment schedule is current as of March 6, 2016. DCF may make

no less than the state minimum wage established und&f4h. futureadjustments to the schedule as described in sub. (3).

Stats., and ctDWD 272 The childcare administrative agency = (2) EXCEPTIONs. (a) Families with children who are autho

may authorize payment to the child care provider at the locat reifiized for child care assistance for 20 hours or less are responsible

bursementrate for the type of care provided multiplied by théor 50% of the amount listed in the copayment schedule for those

numberof children in care if this rate exceeds the minimum wagghildren,based on family size, family gross income, and the-num

(e) Other day cae poviders. For a day care prograestab € Of children in a given family in child care. -
lishedor contracted for by a school board or for a certified school- (b) Foster parents do not have a copayment responsibiiity
ageday care program, the child care administrative agency st foster children in their care.
establish maximum rates in accordance with (@ar (c) Subsidized guardians or interim caretakers of a child under

(3) HIGHERRATES. (a) Special need childA rate higher than s.48.623 Stats., do not have a copayment responsibility for that

the maximum allowed under subd) and(2) may be set on a child in their care.
case-by-cadeaasis for child care for a child with a special need. (d) Kinship care relatives who are providing care for a child

(4) SpeciALRATES. A child care administrative agency may seéindercourt order do not have a copayment responsibility for the
maximumreimbursement rates that arefefiéntfrom the rates kinshipcare child in their care. N
allowed under subs(1) and(2) for child careprovided for less 3Note: 3Klnsshlp carfe reLa}tlves do noLhave toI be receiving payments urtiebg.
thana 2-week period, provided sporadically or providecttme ™ °r G0 tﬁ?s" or this pfragrap tohappy i ‘ hild
of an ill child through negotiations with the child care provider . (€) Kinship care relatives who are providing care for a chi
History: Cr. Register February1997, No. 49/ef. 3-1-97; am. (1) (a) 1 and (2) \Vithouta court order are responsible foe minimum copayment
(c), Register November 1999, No. 527eff. 12-1-99; corrections in (3) (hade = basedon the number of children in the family in child care, unless

tllf;d(%SS-(cl)3-293((22)rPa)l)(g) 7(5>Sfa§1§g(i§)teg)a('l‘§aswiﬁgi’é?géﬁcﬁa?fﬁ%%”&'o they are receiving a childare subsidy for another child who is
567, eff. 4-1-03; emag. am. (1) (a) 1., c(1) (a) 1m. & 1-22-07CR 07-030am.  Subjectto a copayment greater than the minimum copay

(1) (a) 1., cr (1) (@) 1mRegister October 2007 No. 622f. 11-1-07; emey. am. Note: Kinship care relatives do not have to be receiving payments urtibg.
(1) (@) 1., cr(1) (a) 1r, ef. 1-1-08;CR 08-009am. (1) (a) 1., c(1) (a) 1rRegister ~ (3m)or(3n), Stats., for this paragraph to apply

July 2008 No. 631ef. 8-1-08; correction in (3) (b) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., i i i
Stats.,Register November 2008 No. §35mR1015 emeg. revisions as I'CR (f) Parents who have left aisidonsin works employment pesi

10-056 eft. 5-17-10,CR 10-056am. (title), (1) (b), (clintro.), (2) (a) (intro.), 2., tion for unsubsidized employment may pay the minimum cepay
(b) (intro.), 1., (d), (e) and (4egister September 2010 No. 667. 10-1-102015 mentamount based on the number of children in the family in
Wis. Act 132 r. (3) (b) Register February 2016 No. 722eff. 3-1-16. child care for the first month of the unsubsidized employment.
. . . Note: Section49.155 (5) Stats., provides: “An individual who is under thge
DCF 201.07 Provider appeal rights. (1) A child care of 20 and is attending high school or participating in a course of study meeting the
providerwho contests any of the following actions may requestndardestablished under 15.29 (4)for the granting of a declaration of equiva

adepartmental review: lencyto high school graduation may not be determined liable for more than the mini
. ) . . mum copayment amount for the type of child care received and the number of chil
(a) Refusal to issue new child care authorizations. drenreceiving child care.”
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Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
6-3 DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND RAMILIES DCF 201.08

Secrt]iom9.2|_6 1) ]ge)Stats._, prohibits copayment responsibility for minor teen par  (¢) If the department proposes to make adjustments to the
entswho are Learnfare participants. copaymenschedule that would increase parental copayments by

7 USC 2015rohibits copayment responsibility for participants in the Food Sta L .
Employmem‘a?d Taining Sroygram_ P ty for particip 0% or more, the department shall promulgate an administrative

(3) ADJUSTMENTS. (a) The department may adjust the'ule to make sucladjustments, and the department shall not issue

amountsin the schedule to reflect the following factors: an err&egency rutl)(lg tom?.lemt;nttsluchtadjustmer::]s before previd
. . . ing advance public notice of at least one month.
1A Change .In child care prices or rates.. . History: Cr.Register September1997, No. 501ef. 10-1-97; am. (3) (CRegis-
2. A change in the amount of funds available for child cater, December1997, No. 504ef.. 1-1-98; am. (1) (a) and (c), (3) (a) 5.,@) (d),
assistance r. (2),RegisterNovember1999, No. 527ef. 12-1-99; rand recr(1), ct (2),Regis-
' . . . ter, January2001, No. 54]leff. 2-1-01,CR 02-104am. (3) (ap., ct (3) (a) 6.Reg-
3. A change in costs due to a chaimgéhe consumer price isterMarch 2003 No. 56 %&f. 4-1-03;CR 06-044renum. (2) (c), (d) and (e) to be
index (2) (d), (e) and (f), cr(2) (c), Register November 2006 No. Klefl. 12-1-06;
) ) EmRO0806 emeg. am. (1), (2) (a), (e), (f) anable 56.08, éf 3-30-08,CR 08-020
4. A change in the federal poverty level. am. (1), (2) (a), (e), (f) andable 56.08zegister August 2008 No. 63eff. 9-1-08;
. . . . correctionin (1) madeunder s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register November 2008 No.
5. A change in economic factorsfedting the cost of child 635 adjustment to able DCF 201.08 made undeDEF 201.08 (3Register March
careto the state, such as an increase in the demand for child ((2&@)?3?!\#{0. 63t9 ErsTwR%01%em§gl-oan'\]-(3)6(§# 1l-bdf15;é7—é_0;CtR 10{?56mamb(c3%
5 H H H a) 1. Register september 0. . —1-10; aqjustment toable
financial assistance under 49.155 Stats., excluding €19.155 36, tar2de inder £CF 201.08 (3Register April 2012 No. 67@orrection in (2)
(1d) and(1g), Stats. (c) made under 4.3.92 (4) (b) 7Stats. Register April 2012 No. 67@djustment to
; : i [P Table DCF 201.08 made under BCF 201.08 (3)Register April 2013 No688
6. Funding is not stitient to meet the needs of all eligible ;j,cimento Table DCF 201.08 made undeDCF 201.08 (3Register April 2014
families applying for child care assistance. No. 70Q adjustment to dble DCF 201.08 made undeXCF 201.08 (3Register
; f February2015 No. 710adjustment to dble DCF 201.08 made undebD<CF 201.08
(b) The departme_nt Shal.l pUbllsh. ad]u.Stment.S tOC'dmiﬁy (3) Register February 2016 No. 32drrected adjustment to Bble DCF 201.08
mentschedule in the Wconsin administrative register made under s.DCF 201.08 (3)Register March 2016 No. 723
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DCF 201.08 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 6-4

TABLE DCF 201.08
Child Care Co—-Payment Schedule for Licensed and Certified Car

Use the familys monthly income and family size to determine the FPL percentage. If the fimilgme is between the two lines
use the higher amount. Look to the right to find the co—payment by number of children in subsidized care.

Child Care Co-Payment Schedule for Licensed and Certified Care

Use the family's monthly income and family size to determine the FPL percentage.
If the family's income is between two lines use the higher amount. Look to the right to find the co-payment by number of children in subsidized care.

[ Gross Monthly Family Incom 1 WEEKLY CO-PAY AMOUNT
FAMILY SIZE CHILDREN IN SUBSIDIZED CARE:

2 3 4 5 8 ki 8 8 10 or more 1 2 3 4  5ormore
70% FPL 3935 $1,176 31,418 51,659 $1,901 $2,143 $2,385 52,628 $2.871 6 14 17 21 28
79% FPL $1,001 $1,260 $1,519 51,778 $2,036 $2,296 52,556 52,816 $3,076 6 14 20 26 32
80% FPL $1,068 $1,344  $1620 51,896 $2172 52449 $2,726  $3003  $3.281 9 15 22 29 35
85% FPL $1,135 51428 $1,721 $2,015 $2,308 $2,602 $2,896 $3.191 $3,486 14 20 26 32 42
90% FPL $1,202 $1,507 $1,823 $2,133 $2,444 $2,755 $3,067 $3,379 $3,691 15 25 31 40 48
95% FPL $1,268 51,596 $1,924 $2,252 $2.531 $2.908 $3,237 33,566 $3,896 20 29 38 48 54
100% FPL $1,335 51,680 $2.025 $2,370 $2,715 53,081 $3.408 53,754 $4,101 22 3z 41 53 61
105% FPL $1,402 $1,764 $2,126 52,489 $2.851 $3.214 $3.578 $3,942 $4.218 26 35 46 55 65
110% FPL $1.480 $1.848 $2.228 $2,607 $2.987 $3.367 $3,748 $4.130 $4.511 29 39 48 58 68
115% FPL $1,535 $1,932 $2,329 $2,726 $3,122 $3,520 $3,919 $4,317 $4,716 32 41 a2 62 71
120% FPL 51,602 $2.016 $2,430 $2.844 $3.258 $3.673 $4,089 54,505 34,921 35 46 55 64 T
125% FPL $1,669 $2,100 $2.531 $2,963 $3,394 53,826 $4,259 54,693 $5,126 40 49 59 69 80
130% FPL $1,736 52,184 $2,633 53,081 $3,530 $3.979 $4.430 $4,880 $5,331 41 54 65 77 88
135% FPL $1,802 $2,268 $2,734 $3,200 $3,665 54,132 $4,600 $5,068 $5,424 45 58 71 83 96
140% FPL %$1,869 $2,352 352,835 $3,318 $3,801 54,285 54771 $5,256 $5,741 48 61 75 a7 102
145% FPL $1.936 $2,436 $2.936 53,437 $3.937 54,438 $4.941 55,444 $5,946 52 b4 76 90 104
150% FPL $2,003 52,520 $3,038 $3,555 54,073 54,591 $5.011 $5,631 $6.151 55 67 81 94 108
155% FPL $2.069 52,604 $3.139 $3,605 $4,208 54,744 $5.282 $5.819 36,356 58 70 84 a5 111
160% FPL $2,136 $2,688 $3,240 $3,792 54,344 54,897 $5,452 $6,007 $6,561 61 73 87 101 114
165% FPL $2,203 $2.772 $3,341 $3,838 $4,480 $5,050 $5,622 $6,194 $6,766 62 7 a0 10 "7
170% FPL $2.270 $2,856 33,443 $4,029 34,616 55,203 $5,793 $6,382 $6,971 64 &1 94 108 120
175% FPL $2,336 $2,940 $3,544 $4,148 $4.751 $5,356 $5,963 $6,570 $7.176 66 83 a7 111 123
180% FPL $2.403 $3,024 $3.645 $4,266 $4,887 $5.510 %$6.134 $8,758 $7.382 69 86 101 114 126
185% FPL $2,470 83,108 33,746 $4.385 $5.023 $5.663 $6.181 $6,945 $7.587 70 88 104 116 130
190% FPL $2,537 $3,192 $3.848 54,503 $5,159 55,816 $6.474 §7,133 $7,792 71 80 108 120 132
195% FPL $2,603 $3,276 $3,949 54,622 $5,294 $5,969 $6,645 57,321 $7.997 74 83 110 123 137
200% FPL $2,670 $3,360 34,050 $4,740 $5,430 $6,122 6,815 $7.,508 $8,202 76 95 113 126 139

<< +200% of the Federal Poverty Level ———————— —>>>

Co-Payment types: REG = based on family size, FPL, and number of children in care, this code is used for working parents, W-2 participants, and FSET participants. KIN =
$0 co-pay, is used for families with court ordered kinship or guardianship care. NCK = based on 70% FPL, is used for families that have no court order but are caring for a
relative child. FOS = $0 co-pay, Foster families. WWE = based on 70% FPL and is used for W-2 participant in their first month of unsubsidized employment. THS = based on
70% FPL and family size and is used for teen parents that are attending high school. When the authorization for child care is for less than 35 hours per week, the copayment is
pro-rated based upon the authorized hours of child care.
Effective: 3/6/16

Note: This copayment schedule is currenb&darch 6, 2016. DCF may make future adjustments to the schedule as described in
sub.(3).

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
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